

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 15, 2013, 4:53 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

# 20396-0

NO. 88079-4

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CANNABIS ACTION COALITION, STEVE SARICH,  
ARTHUR WEST, JOHN WORTHINGTON,

and

DERYCK TSANG,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF KENT, et al.,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TSANG

---

David S. Mann  
WSBA No. 21068  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-8868  
Attorneys for Appellant Deryck Tsang

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	3
A. The City’s Ban on Collective Gardens is Preempted by State Law .....	3
1. RCW 69.51A.085 Authorizes Collective Gardens .....	3
2. RCW 69.51A.140 Does Not Grant Express or Implied Authority for the City to Ban Collective Gardens .....	9
3. The City has banned what RCW 69.51A.085 expressly allows .....	13
a. RCW 69.51A.085 preempts the field .....	14
b. The City’s ban on collective gardens directly conflicts with RCW 69.51A.085 .....	16
B. RCW 69.51A.085 is not preempted by the Federal Controlled Substances Act (CSA) .....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	17
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007) .....	12, 14
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>City of Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960)..	16
<i>City of Garden Grove v. Superior Court</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 355 (2007) ..	18
<i>City of Spokane v. J-R Distributors, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 722, 585 P.2d 784 (1978).....	12
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvене</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 798 (2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	17
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)....	18
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>Lauterbach v. City of Centralia</i> , 49 Wn.2d 550, 304 P.2d 656 (1956).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	17
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	20
<i>Pliva Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	18

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	21
<i>Qualified Patients Ass'n v. City of Anaheim</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 734 (2010) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) .....	12
<i>Weden v. San Juan Cy.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	17, 18

**Statutes**

Ch. 69.51A RCW .....	1, 5, 6
RCW 69.51A.010.....	6
RCW 69.51A.010(7).....	8
RCW 69.51A.025.....	7
RCW 69.51A.040.....	15
RCW 69.51A.043.....	15
RCW 69.51A.085.....	passim
RCW 69.51A.085(1)(a)-(f) .....	8
RCW 69.51A.085(1)(d) .....	8
RCW 69.51A.085(1)(e) .....	7
RCW 69.51A.085(2).....	7
RCW 69.51A.140.....	passim
RCW 70.77.250(4).....	14

**Washington State Constitution**

Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11 ..... 3, 14

**Other State Authorities**

ESSSB 5073 ..... passim

ESSSB 5073, Part IX ..... 11

ESSSB 5073, Part VI ..... 11

ESSSB 5073, Part VII ..... 7, 8, 11

ESSSB 5073, Part VIII ..... 11

ESSSB 5073, Section 1102 ..... 6, 9

ESSSB 5073, Section 201 ..... 2, 6, 9

ESSSB 5073, Section 201(12) ..... 11

ESSSB 5073, Section 201(22) ..... 10

ESSSB 5073, Section 201(24) ..... 10

ESSSB 5073, Section 403 ..... 1, 6

ESSSB 5073, Section 701 ..... 7

**Ordinances**

KCC 15.08.290 ..... 16

KCC 15.08.290.A ..... 16

KCC 15.08.290.B ..... 16

Kent City Code Title 15 ..... 16

Ordinance 4036 ..... 3, 16, 22

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 903..... 18
